Retirement with honors benefit plan 3.20% 3.50%

Retirement benefit plan 3.70% 3.70%

Early retirement benefit plan 2.90% 3.40%

(ii)  Benefit growth rates (per annum):

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

Retirement with honors benefit plan 2.60% 2.70%

Retirement benefit plan 2.30% 2.20%

Early retirement benefit plan 2.20% 3.00%

(iii) Duration:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

Retirement with honors benefit plan 4.9 years 5.0 years

Retirement benefit plan 9.6 years 9.7 years

Early retirement benefit plan 3.0 years 3.1 years

111
2015
INTERIM
REPORT

SINOPEC
ENGINEERING
(GROUP) CO., LTD.

31. Retirement and Other Supplemental Benefit Obligations
(Continued)

(b)  Group employee retirement benefit plans (Continued)
The below sensitivity analysis details how the Group’s retirement benefit plan obligation as at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) as a result of 0.5% reasonably possible increase or decrease assessed by management in each of the
significant actuarial assumptions:

As at 30 June 2015
Increase/(decrease) in retirement

benefit plan obligation

Increase in Decrease in
 assumption assumption

RMB’000 RMB’000

Discount rates (116,599) 116,599

Benefit growth rates 117,634 (117,634)

As at 31 December 2014
Increase/(decrease) in retirement

benefit plan obligation

Increase in Decrease in
assumption assumption

RMB’000 RMB’000

Discount rates (118,254) 118,254

Benefit growth rates 119,424 (119,424)

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an actuarial assumption while holding all other actuarial assumptions
constant. Also, it is based on the assumption that changes in actuarial assumptions are not correlated.

(iv) Mortality: Average life expectancy of residents in the PRC.

(v) Benefit costs paid to the retirees are assumed to continue until the death of the retirees.

112
2015
INTERIM
REPORT

SINOPEC
ENGINEERING
(GROUP) CO., LTD.

31. Retirement and Other Supplemental Benefit Obligations
(Continued)

(b)  Group employee retirement benefit plans (Continued)
The total costs of retirement benefit plans in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows: